
GLENVIEW PUBLIC LIBRARY PROJ. NO. 25007 

CAFÉ RENOVATION   

 

009113.1-1 

 

ADDENDUM NO. 2     DATE:  July 3, 2025 

 

Project:  Glenview Public Library 

Café Renovation 

 

Architect:  Studio GC architecture + interiors 

223 W. Jackson Blvd. Suite 1200 

 Chicago, Illinois 60606 

 

Project No.: 25007 

 

 

1.1 SUMMARY 

A. The Bidding Documents and Project Manual dated June 16, 2025 and Drawings dated June 16, 2025 for 

the above referenced project are hereby modified and revised as follows. 

B. The information contained within this Addendum modifies, supplements or replaces information contained 

in the Project Manual and the Contract Drawings and is hereby made a part of the Contract Documents. 

C. Acknowledge receipt of this Addendum on the Bid Form.  FAILURE TO DO SO MAY SUBJECT THE 

BIDDER TO DISQUALIFICATION. 

D. The Bidding Documents include the Project Manual dated June 16, 2025, the Drawings dated June 16, 

2025, and Addenda issued prior to the receipt of bids. 

1.2 PROJECT MANUAL 

A. None 

1.3 DRAWINGS 

A. Sheet G1.00 – Code Compliance – First Floor 

1. Replace this sheet in its entirety. 

B. Sheet G3.00 – First Floor Reference Plan 

1. Replace this sheet in its entirety. 

C. Sheet E1.00 – Demolition and New Work Electrical and Lighting Plans 

1. Replace this sheet in its entirety. 

D. Sheet E2.01 – Electrical Notes, Details, and Schedules 

1. Replace this sheet in its entirety. 
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1.4 CLARIFICATIONS 

A. None 

 

End Addendum 009113.1 

 

This Addendum consists of 2 pages. 

 

Attachments:   

 

 -Project Manual: None 

 -Drawings: G1.00, G3.00, E1.00, E2.01 



UP

CODE COMPLIANCE

1 HOUR RATED SEPARATION
THIS SYMBOL INDICATES A ONE HOUR RATED FIRE SEPARATION 
ASSEMBLY AS INDICATED ON THE FLOOR PLANS. THIS PARTITION 
MAY BE BEARING OR NON-BEARING AND IS CONSTRUCTED OF 
PARTITION TYPES INDICATED ON THE FLOOR PLANS. THIS 
PARTITION SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED CONTINUOUSLY FROM 
FLOOR SLAB TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF DECK ABOVE. 
PENETRATIONS IN THESE PARTITIONS SHALL BE  60 MIN RATED UL 
LISTED ASSEMBLIES ONLY.

2 HOUR RATED FIRE WALL
THIS SYMBOL INDICATES A TWO HOUR RATED FIRE WALL. THIS 
WALL IS NON-BEARING AND IS CONSTRUCTED OF PARTITION 
TYPES INDICATED ON THE FLOOR PLANS. THIS PARTITION SHALL 
BE CONSTRUCTED CONTINUOUSLY FROM FLOOR SLAB THROUGH 
THE ROOF A MINIMUM OF 30" ABOVE. PENETRATIONS IN THESE 
PARTITIONS SHALL BE 90 MIN RATED UL LISTED ASSEMBLIES ONLY.

1 HOUR RATED ENCLOSURE
THIS HATCH INDICATES AN AREA OR ROOM THAT IS 
CONSTRUCTED WITH 1 HOUR RATED SEPARATION WALLS FOR 
THE COMPLETE PERIMETER OF AREA OR ROOM.  SEE NOTE 
ABOVE REGARDING 1 HOUR RATED SEPARATION.

SURFACE MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHER

SEMI RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

SEMI RECESSED ALARMED DEFIBRILLATOR CABINET (AT EACH 
LOCATION PROVIDE UNIT AND ALL LISTED ACCESSORIES)

TRAVEL DISTANCE TO EXITS
OCCUPANCY ___ :  ___' MAXIMUM (FULLY SPRINKLERED)

CODE COMPLIANCE ROOM TAG:

FE

FEC

SCOPE OF WORK IS LIMITED TO TARGETED INTERIOR RENOVATION WORK AND THE 
REPLACEMENT OF ROOF TOP MECHANICAL UNITS.  THE PROJECT DOES NOT MODIFY THE 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION TYPE, ITS AREA, OR ITS HEIGHT.  

BUILDING DATA:
CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION: NO CHANGE IN EXISTIGN CLASSIFICATION TYPE IIA
OCCUPANCY: NO CHANGE IN EXISTING CLASSIFICATIONS: A-3, B, S-2

ALLOWABLE AREA (PER IBC SECTION 503):
BUILDING AREA WITH MODIFICATIONS:  NO CHANGE IN EXISTING BUILDING AREA FROM 
ORIGINAL CONSTRUCTION.

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT (PER IBC SECTION 504):
HEIGHTS: ACTUAL ALLOWABLE
NO CHANGE IN EXISTING BUILDING HEIGHT FROM ORIGINAL CONSTRUCTION.

GENERAL FIRE RESISTANCE RATED ELEMENTS:
STRUCTURAL FRAME 0 HOURS
EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS 2 HOURS
INTERIOR BEARING WALLS 0 HOURS
NON BEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS

EXTERIOR (PER TABLE 602) 0 HOURS (PER SEPARATION DISTANCE)
INTERIOR 0 HOURS

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION 0 HOURS
ROOF CONSTRUCTION 0 HOURS
FIRE WALL (FOR BUILDING SEPARATION) 0 HOURS
FIRE BARRIERS (FOR EGRESS 
COMPONENTS AND ACCESSORY SPACES) 0 HOURS

REFER TO UL ASSEMBLY SCHEDULE FOR CONSTRUCTION OF REQUIRED FIRE 
RESISTANCE RATED  ELEMENTS.

AREA OF EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS (PER IBC TABLE 705.8):
NO CHANGE IN EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS.  EXISTING BUILDING IS IN COMPLIANCE BASED 
ON SEPARATION DISTANCES.

INTERIOR FINISHES:
GROUP A-3:

EXIT ENCLOSURES AND EXIT PASSAGEWAYS: CLASS A
CORRIDORS: CLASS A
ROOMS AND ENCLOSED SPACES: CLASS C

WHOLE BUILDING FIRE ALARM AND FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM:
EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IS TO REMAIN AND BE MODIFIED PER NEW WORK.
EXISTING BUILDING IS NOT SPRINKLERED

EGRESS WIDTH IN NON-SPRINKLED BUILDINGS (PER IBC SECTION 1005):
STAIRWAYS (1005.3.1): 0.3 INCH / OCCUPANT
CORRIDORS: (1005.3.2) : 0.2 INCH / OCCUPANT

EXITING IN NON-SPRINKLED BUILDING:
COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL (PER IBC TABLE 1006.2.1): 75'-0" MAXIMUM
EXIT TRAVEL DISTANCE (PER IBC TABLE 1017.2): 200'-0" MAXIMUM
DEAD ENDS (PER IBC 1020.4): 20'-0" MAXIMUM
MINIMUM NUMBER OF EXITS PER STORY (PER IBC TABLE 1006.3.2):

LOWER LEVEL: 94 OCCUPANTS 2 EXITS (2 PROVIDED)
MAIN LEVEL: 90 OCCUPANTS 2 EXITS (2 PROVIDED)
UPPER LEVEL: 71 OCCUPANTS 2 EXITS (2 PROVIDED)

AT DOOR

REQUIRED: 60"

PROVIDED: 72"

OL = 300 OCCUPANT LOAD FOR DOOR OR STAIR

WIDTH REQUIRED PER OCCUPANT LOAD

ACTUAL WIDTH PROVIDED

EGRESS INFORMATION TAG:

DFC

ROOM NAME

101

150 SF

2

ROOM NUMBER

ROOM NAME

ROOM AREA

MAXIMUM OCCUPANT LOAD OF ROOM

PLUMBING DATA:
FOR INFORMATION ONLY.  WORK DOES NOT ENTAIL CHANGING THE 
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION OR INCREASING THE OCCUPANCY 
NUMBER.  NO WORK IS BEING DONE IN THE EXISTING TOILET ROOMS.

TOTAL EXISTING WATER CLOSETS: 5
WOMEN: 1
MEN: 1
UNISEX (STAFF): 3

TOTAL EXISTING URINALS: 3
TOTAL EXISTING LAVATORIES: 7

WOMEN: 2
MEN: 2
UNISEX (STAFF): 3

EXISTING DRINKING FOUNTAINS:  1

EXISTING SERVICE SINK: 2 FIRST FLOOR

2

2,593 SF

MEETING ROOM

109

187

ROUTE A:  116' - 1"

CONCENTRATED 
(CHAIRS ONLY): 
7 SF / OCCUPANT
651 SF / 7 = 93 
OCCUPANTS

95 SF

STUDY

125

7

110 SF

STUDY

126

8

97 SF

STUDY

127

7

57 SF

RESTROOM

128

0

63 SF

RESTROOM

129

0

67 SF

ELEVATOR

E2

0

306 SF

STAIR

C

0

204 SF

STAIR

A

0

285 SF

STAIR

B

0

56 SF

ELEVATOR

115

0

58 SF

ELEVATOR

E1

0

51 SF

RESTROOM

133

0

162 SF

STORAGE

136

1

175 SF

OFFICE

132

2

180 SF

OFFICE

123

2

192 SF

STORAGE

111

1

123 SF

STORAGE

107

1

144 SF

VESTIBULE

100

0

157 SF

VESTIBULE

114

0

68 SF

JANITOR

104

1

163 SF

ELEC/DATA

144

1

255 SF

MENS RESTROOM

108

0

256 SF

WOMENS RESTROOM

110

0

188 SF

ELEC

138

1

178 SF

CORRIDOR

103

0

343 SF

RECEIVING

137

1

75 SF

YARD ROOM

139

1

32 SF

MECH ROOM

140

1

51 SF

JAN CLOSET

134

0

1,089 SF

YS WORKROOM

131

11

714 SF

PROGRAM ROOM

135

48

CONCENTRATED (CHAIRS ONLY): 
7 SF / OCCUPANT
336 SF / 7 = 48 OCCUPANTS

278 SF

BOOK RETURN

120B

3

1,240 SF

RS WORKROOM

122

13

137 SF

CORRIDOR

121

0

1,968 SF

CIRC WORKROOM

120A

20

810 SF

FRIENDS BOOKS

112

3

NO WORK
EXCLUDING ANCILLARY 

WORK IN GRAY 

HATCHED SPACES 
REQUIRED BY 

RENOVATION

NO WORK
EXCLUDING ANCILLARY 

WORK IN GRAY HATCHED 

SPACES REQUIRED BY 
RENOVATION

NO WORK
EXCLUDING ANCILLARY 

WORK IN GRAY HATCHED 

SPACES REQUIRED BY 
RENOVATION

NO WORK
EXCLUDING ANCILLARY 

WORK IN GRAY 

HATCHED SPACES 
REQUIRED BY 

RENOVATION

848 SF

YOUNG ADULT

143

8

234 SF

OFFICE

120C

3

678 SF

MULTIPURPOSE ROOM

105

96

1,600 SF

MAKERSPACE

116

61

181 SF

KITCHENETTE

106

13

596 SF

YOUTH ENTRY

119

0

10,324 SF

YOUTH SERVICES

118

118

UNCONCENTRATED 
(TABLES AND CHAIRS): 
15 SF / OCCUPANT
914 SF / 15 = 61 
OCCUPANTS

READING ROOM: 
50 SF / 
OCCUPANT
367 SF / 50 = 8 
OCCUPANTS

130 SF

CAFE

102

1

STACK AREA: 
100 SF / 
OCCUPANT
1746 SF / 100 = 18 
OCCUPANTS

READING AREA: 
50 SF / OCCUPANT
392 SF / 50 = 8 
OCCUPANTS

READING AREA: 
50 SF / OCCUPANT
643 SF / 50 = 13 
OCCUPANTS

READING AREA: 
50 SF / OCCUPANT
453 SF / 50 = 10 OCCUPANTS

READING AREA: 
50 SF / OCCUPANT
479 SF / 50 = 10 
OCCUPANTS
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READING AREA: 
50 SF / OCCUPANT
207 SF / 50 = 5 
OCCUPANTS

CONCENTRATED 
(CHAIRS ONLY): 
7 SF / OCCUPANT
652 SF / 7 = 94 
OCCUPANTS

STACK AREA: 
100 SF / OCCUPANT
1774 SF / 100 = 18 OCCUPANTS

STACK AREA: 
100 SF / OCCUPANT
1774 SF / 100 = 18 
OCCUPANTS

STACK AREA: 
100 SF / OCCUPANT
7071 SF / 100 = 71 OCCUPANTS

11,933 SF

READERS SERVICES

117

71

R
E

A
D

IN
G

 A
R

E
A

: 
5
0
 S

F
 /
 O

C
C

U
P

A
N

T
5
5
4
 S

F
 /
 5

0
 =

 1
2
 O

C
C

U
P

A
N

T
S

336 SF

CIRC AREA

117A

4

410 SF

CORRIDOR

146

0

ROUTE B:  153' - 1"

READING AREA: 
50 SF / OCCUPANT
1210 SF / 50 = 25 OCCUPANTS
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2,295 SF

LOBBY

101

0

280 SF

CORRIDOR

130

0

FEC

FEC

FEC

FEC

FEC

FEC

FE

FEC

FEC

FEC
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75'-0" R
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D
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S

AT DOOR

REQUIRED: 32"

PROVIDED: 120"

OL = 61

AT DOOR

REQUIRED: 32"

PROVIDED: 120"

OL = 126

AT DOOR

REQUIRED: 32"

PROVIDED: 36"

OL = 106

AT DOOR

REQUIRED: 32"

PROVIDED: 36"

OL = 95

AT DOOR

REQUIRED: 32"

PROVIDED: 36"

OL = 67

AT DOOR

REQUIRED: 32"

PROVIDED: 36"

OL = 97

69 SF

UPS

145

1

AT DOOR

REQUIRED: 32"

PROVIDED: 36"

OL = 68

AT DOOR

REQUIRED: 32"

PROVIDED: 36"

OL = 49

AT DOOR

REQUIRED: 32"

PROVIDED: 72"

OL = 25

AT DOOR

REQUIRED: 32"

PROVIDED: 36"

OL = 1

AT DOOR

REQUIRED: 32"

PROVIDED: 36"

OL = 38

1. PROJECT SHALL REMAIN IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL ASPECTS OF ALL GOVERNING 
CODES AND ORDINANCES THROUGHOUT THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SUBMITTING ALL REQUIRED SHOP 
DRAWINGS AND CUT SHEETS FOR LIFE SAFETY SYSTEM TO THE LOCAL 
AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL ORGANIZE A MEETING WITH THE LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING 
JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE LOCATIONS OF ALL LIFE SAFETY DEVICES AND 
EQUIPMENT PRIOR TO THEIR INSTALLATION.

4. PROVIDE ALL PARTITION TYPES PER SHEET G2.00.

GENERAL NOTES - CODE COMPLIANCE

N.I.C.

N.I.C.

N.I.C.

N.I.C.

N.I.C.

N.I.C.

OPEN TO BELOW

N.I.C.

FEC

FEC

FEC

FEC

FEC

204 SF

OFFICE

205

3

194 SF

OFFICE

206

2

190 SF

OFFICE

207

2

171 SF

CORRIDOR

201

626 SF

RECEPTION

16

495 SF

OFFICE

209

5

813 SF

STAFF LOUNGE

216

55

201 SF

MEN'S

219

0

75 SF

REST

214

0

75 SF

REST

213

0

57 SF

JAN

212

1

200 SF

WOMEN'S

220

0

85 SF

ELEC

210

1

66 SF

FILES

208

1

507 SF

CONF. ROOM

202

390 SF

OFFICE

203

4

249 SF

STAIR

B

0

521 SF

IT. WORKROOM

223

6

168 SF

OFFICE

224

2

104 SF

SERVER

225

1

82 SF

DATA

222

1

98 SF

ADA COMP

8

1

1,125 SF

REF. WORKROOM

29

12

914 SF

TECH LAB

226

61

204 SF

OFFICE

229

3

56 SF

ELEVATOR

E-1

0

78 SF

STORAGE

230

1

1,832 SF

WORKROOM

231

19

191 SF

OFFICE

232

2

54 SF

ELEVATOR

34

0

961 SF

GENEALOGY

233

65

539 SF

QUIET STUDY

238

36

127 SF

STUDY

237

9

166 SF

STUDY

236

12

363 SF

STAIR

C

0

152 SF

STUDY

235

11

114 SF

STUDY

234

8

138 SF

STUDY

217

10
195 SF

STUDY

218

13

17,243 SF

ADULT SERVICES

227

326 SF

CORRIDOR

15

0

STACK AREA: 
100 SF / OCCUPANT
3872 SF / 100 = 39 OCCUPANTS

STACK AREA: 
100 SF / OCCUPANT

3200SF / 100 = 32 OCCUPANTS

STACK AREA: 
100 SF / OCCUPANT
303 SF / 100 = 4 OCCUPANTS
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READING AREA: 
50 SF / OCCUPANT
854 SF / 50 = 18 OCCUPANTS

READING AREA: 
50 SF / OCCUPANT
269 SF / 50 = 6 OCCUPANTS

READING AREA: 
50 SF / OCCUPANT
667SF / 50 = 14 OCCUPANTS

ROUTE C:  128' - 6"

ROUTE D:  138' - 11"
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READING AREA: 
50 SF / OCCUPANT

339 SF / 50 = 7 OCCUPANTS
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1

FIRST FLOOR CODE COMPLIANCE PLAN

NO ISSUE DATE
Bid Set 06/16/2025

1 Addendum 1 06/30/2025

2 Addendum 2 07/03/2025

ROOM OCCUPANCY SCHEDULE

NUMBER NAME AREA
ROOM OCCUPANCY
STYLE

FLOOR AREA
ALLOWANCES
PER
OCCUPANT

ROOM
OCCUPANCY

(CALCULATED)
ROOM

OCCUPANCY

T/ FIRST FLOOR

100 VESTIBULE 144 SF CIRCULATION
AREAS

0 0

101 LOBBY 2,295
SF

CIRCULATION
AREAS

0 0

102 CAFE 130 SF COMMERCIAL 200 1 1

103 CORRIDOR 178 SF CIRCULATION
AREAS

0 0

104 JANITOR 68 SF GENERAL STORAGE 300 1 1

105 MULTIPURPOSE
ROOM

678 SF CONCENTRATED
(CHAIRS ONLY, NOT
FIXED)

7 97 96

106 KITCHENETTE 181 SF STAFF LOUNGE 15 13 13

107 STORAGE 123 SF GENERAL STORAGE 300 1 1

108 MENS
RESTROOM

255 SF TOILET ROOMS 0 0

109 MEETING ROOM 2,593
SF

CONCENTRATED
(CHAIRS ONLY, NOT
FIXED)

7 371 187

110 WOMENS
RESTROOM

256 SF TOILET ROOMS 0 0

111 STORAGE 192 SF GENERAL STORAGE 300 1 1

112 FRIENDS
BOOKS

810 SF GENERAL STORAGE 300 3 3

114 VESTIBULE 157 SF GENERAL STORAGE 300 1 0

115 ELEVATOR 56 SF CIRCULATION
AREAS

0 0

116 MAKERSPACE 1,600
SF

UNCONCENTRATED
(TABLES AND
CHAIRS)

15 107 61

117 READERS
SERVICES

11,933
SF

STACKS 100 120 71

117A CIRC AREA 336 SF OFFICE 100 4 4

118 YOUTH
SERVICES

10,324
SF

STACKS 100 104 118

119 YOUTH ENTRY 596 SF CIRCULATION
AREAS

0 0

120A CIRC
WORKROOM

1,968
SF

STAFF WORK
ROOMS

100 20 20

120B BOOK RETURN 278 SF STAFF WORK
ROOMS

100 3 3

120C OFFICE 234 SF OFFICE 100 3 3

121 CORRIDOR 137 SF CIRCULATION
AREAS

0 0

122 RS WORKROOM 1,240
SF

STAFF WORK
ROOMS

100 13 13

123 OFFICE 180 SF OFFICE 100 2 2

125 STUDY 95 SF UNCONCENTRATED
(TABLES AND
CHAIRS)

15 7 7

126 STUDY 110 SF UNCONCENTRATED
(TABLES AND
CHAIRS)

15 8 8

127 STUDY 97 SF UNCONCENTRATED
(TABLES AND
CHAIRS)

15 7 7

128 RESTROOM 57 SF TOILET ROOMS 0 0

129 RESTROOM 63 SF TOILET ROOMS 0 0

130 CORRIDOR 280 SF CIRCULATION
AREAS

0 0

131 YS WORKROOM 1,089
SF

STAFF WORK
ROOMS

100 11 11

OCCUPANT LOAD FACTORS (IBC TABLE 1004.5)

FUNCTION OF SPACE
FLOOR AREA ALLOWANCE PER

OCCUPANT

ASSEMBLY

CAFETERIA (TABLES AND CHAIRS) 15 SF (NET)

GYMNASIUM (BLEACHERS) 18 LIN. INCHES

GYMNASIUM (MAIN COURT/SIDELINES) 15 SF (NET)

COMMON AREAS 15 SF (NET)

CONFERENCE ROOMS 15 SF (NET)

STAFF LOUNGE 15 SF (NET)

SERVERY 15 SF (NET)

STAGES AND PLATFORMS 15 SF (NET)

SKATING RINKS, SWIMMING POOLS 50 SF (GROSS)

SKATING RINKS, SWIMMING POOLS (DECK) 15 SF (GROSS)

STANDING SPACE 5 SF (NET)

CONCENTRATED (CHAIRS ONLY, NOT FIXED) 7 SF (NET)

UNCONCENTRATED (TABLES AND CHAIRS) 15 SF (NET)

BUSINESS

OFFICE 100 SF (GROSS)

RECEPTION AREAS 100 SF (GROSS)

STAFF WORK ROOMS 100 SF (GROSS)

EDUCATIONAL

CLASSROOM 20 SF (NET)

LABS, VOCATIONAL, SHOPS 50 SF (NET)

ART ROOMS 50 SF (NET)

LOCKER/SHOWER ROOMS 50 SF (NET)

INDUSTIRAL

INDUSTRIAL AREAS 100 SF (GROSS)

KITCHEN

COMMERCIAL 200 SF (GROSS)

LIBRARY/MEDIA CENTER

READING ROOM 50 SF (NET)

STACKS 100 SF (GROSS)

MERCANTILE

GRADE 30 SF (GROSS)

OTHER FLOOR 30 SF (GROSS)

OTHER

CIRCULATION AREAS N/A

TOILET ROOMS N/A

STORAGE

GENERAL STORAGE 300 SF (GROSS)

MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL 300 SF (GROSS)

LOADING AREAS 300 SF (GROSS)

1/16" = 1'-0"
2

SECOND FLOOR - NEW FLOOR PLAN - CODE COMPLIANCE

2

EGRESS PATH DISTANCES

EXIT ROUTE DISTANCE MAXIMUM

A 116' - 1" 200'

B 153' - 1" 200'

C 128' - 6" 200'

D 138' - 11" 200'

2



UP

NO WORK

EXCLUDING ANCILLARY WORK 
IN GRAY HATCHED SPACES 
RQUIRED BY RENOVATION

LOBBY

101

NO WORK
EXCLUDING ANCILLARY WORK 

IN GRAY HATCHED SPACES 
RQUIRED BY RENOVATION

NO WORK
EXCLUDING ANCILLARY WORK 

IN GRAY HATCHED SPACES 
RQUIRED BY RENOVATION

NO WORK
EXCLUDING ANCILLARY WORK 

IN GRAY HATCHED SPACES 
RQUIRED BY RENOVATION

NO WORK
EXCLUDING ANCILLARY WORK 

IN GRAY HATCHED SPACES 
RQUIRED BY RENOVATION

MEETING ROOM

109

STUDY

125

STUDY

126

STUDY

127

RESTROOM

128

RESTROOM

129

ELEVATOR

E2

STAIR

C

STAIR

A

STAIR

BELEVATOR

115

ELEVATOR

E1

RESTROOM

133

STORAGE

136

OFFICE

132

OFFICE

123

STORAGE

111

STORAGE

107

VESTIBULE

100

VESTIBULE

114

JANITOR

104

ELEC/DATA

144

MENS RESTROOM

108

WOMENS RESTROOM

110

ELEC

138

CORRIDOR

103

RECEIVING

137

YARD ROOM

139

MECH ROOM

140

JAN CLOSET

134

YS WORKROOM

131

PROGRAM ROOM

135

BOOK RETURN

120B

RS WORKROOM

122

CORRIDOR

121

CIRC WORKROOM

120A

FRIENDS BOOKS

112

YOUNG ADULT

143

OFFICE

120C

MULTIPURPOSE ROOM

105

MAKERSPACE

116

KITCHENETTE

106

YOUTH ENTRY

119

YOUTH SERVICES

118

CAFE

102

READERS SERVICES

117

CIRC AREA

117A

CORRIDOR

1467' - 0"

WORK AREA 1A

TEMPORARY PARTITIONS TO BE 
PROVIDED. ACTUAL 
CONFIGURATIONS SHALL BE 
REVIEWED IN FIELD WITH 
OWNER AND ARCHITECT. 

5' - 6"

WORK 
AREA 1A

5' - 6"

WORK AREA 1A

TEMPORARY PARTITIONS TO BE 
PROVIDED. ACTUAL 
CONFIGURATIONS SHALL BE 
REVIEWED IN FIELD WITH 
OWNER AND ARCHITECT. 

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE 
AREA CONTROL USING PLASTIC 
CONES AND TAPE LINES

WORK AREA 1B

WORK AREA 1B

WORK AREA 1B

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE 
AREA CONTROL USING PLASTIC 
CONES AND TAPE LINES

WORK AREA 1B

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE 
AREA CONTROL USING PLASTIC 
CONES AND TAPE LINES

UPS

145

2

COPYRIGHT 2024, STUDIO GC, INC.

223 West Jackson Boulevard, Suite 1200
Chicago, Illinois 60606 
(312) 253-3400

C:\Users\A.Tomasiewicz\Documents\24060_Glenview_r23_A.TomasiewiczJQ9HN.rvt

25007

FIRST FLOOR
REFERENCE

PLAN

G3.00

G
le

n
v
ie

w
 P

u
b

li
c

 L
ib

ra
ry

G
le

n
v
ie

w
 P

u
b

li
c

 L
ib

ra
ry

1
9
3
0
 G

le
n
v
ie

w
 R

d
, 
G

le
n
v
ie

w
, 
IL

 6
0
0
2
5

NO ISSUE DATE
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1" = 10'-0"
1

FIRST FLOOR - NEW FLOOR PLAN - GENERAL REFERENCE - PHASING

1



H

H

TV

S

TV

SD

H

TV

S

H

SD

HUBBELL LX LIGHTING 

CONTROL RELAY 

PANEL "RP41LPC"

"41LPC"

"21RPC"

15

15

15

11

EWC

XRR

R

X
X

X
X
X

R

R

R

R

X

X

X

13

13
X

21RPA:13

R

CIRCUITS INDICATE PANEL 21RPC UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

R
R

R

"21RPA":3

"21RPA":3
X

X

X

X

R

R R

XRR/XR

2

X X X

X

X

X

XC XC

XC XC

X

1 1 1

1

,R3

1

1

11

,R3 ,NL

,NL

,R3

,R3

,R3 ,R3

CIRCUITS INDICATE PANEL 41LPC 

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

RELAY CIRCUITS INDICATE RELAY 

PNAEL RP41LPC UNLESS NOTED 

OTHERWISE.

X

XRT

XRT

XRT

4

4

4

R

R

R

R

R

R

41LPA:4,R12

41LPA:4,R12

41LPA:4,R12CAREFULLY REMOVE EXISTING DIFFUSER OR 

GRILLE AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMODATE NEW 

WORK IN THIS AREA. CLEAN EXISTING DIFFUSER 

AND INSTALL AT NEW LOCATION INDICATED. 

MODIFY/EXTEND EXISTING DUCTWORK SAME SIZE 

AS EXISTING AS REQUIRED.

6

X

7

X
X

X

X

X
X

XR

UNDER 

COUNTER 

FRIDGE

13 11

13

EWC

15

21RPA:13
5658 60

CIRCUITS INDICATE PANEL 21RPC UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

VERIFY EXACT CAFE RECEPTACLE HEIGHTS AND LOCATIONS 

WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN. DO NOT INSTALL 

WITHOUT APPROVAL OF ARCHITECT.

X

X

X

1 VENDING MACHINE

ICE 

MACHINE

COFFEE 

MACHINE
3

3 3

8

57,59

626466

3

3

3

3

15

2

2

X

X

XX

X

X

1 1 1

1

,R3 ,R3 ,NL

,NL

,R3

X

X

CIRCUITS INDICATE PANEL 41LPC 

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

RELAY CIRCUITS INDICATE RELAY 

PNAEL RP41LPC UNLESS NOTED 

OTHERWISE.

5

5

5

L6

L6

41LPA:4,R12

41LPA:4,R12

41LPA:4,R12
1

,R3

,R3 ,R3

XO XO

XOXO

1

11

L7A L7A

L7WL7W

NEW LOCATION FOR RELOCATED 

DIFFUSER OR GRILLE.

X

L6
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DEMOLITION
AND NEW WORK
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1/4" = 1'-0"
1

FIRST FLOOR POWER DEMO PLAN – CAFE

1/4" = 1'-0"
2

FIRST FLOOR LIGHTING DEMO PLAN – CAFE
1/4" = 1'-0"

3
FIRST FLOOR POWER PLAN – CAFE

1/4" = 1'-0"
4

FIRST FLOOR LIGHTING PLAN – CAFE

DRAWING NOTES
1 PROVIDE GFCI TYPE CIRCUIT BREAKER (REPLACE EXISTING) FOR CIRCUIT

SERVING VENDING MACHINES. MATCH EXISTING MANUFACTURER AND AIC

RATING (SIEMENS, 65,000, V.I.F.)

2 WALL HEATER TOGGLE SWITCH MOUNTED IN CASE WORK. DISCONNECT AND

REINSTALL IN NEW CASEWORK; VERIFY NEW LOCATION WITH ARCHITECT,

VERIFY REQUIREMENTS IN FIELD.

3 VERIFY RECEPTACLE LOCATION FOR APPLIANCE WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO

ROUGH-IN.

4 CONDUCTORS TO BE REUSED FOR NEW SCONCES IN NEARBY LOCATION.

REMOVE LIGHT FIXTURES, PULL BACK WIRING, AND REMOVE CONDUIT AS

REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE RENOVATIONS.

5 RECONNECT LIGHTING AND CONTROLS PREVIOUSLY SERVING REMOVED

LIGHTING IN THIS SPACE. EXTEND/MODIFY RACEWAY AND CONDUCTORS AS

REQUIRED.

6 DISCONNECT SECURITY CAMERA AND REINSTALL/RECONNECT CAMERA

OFFSET FROM ORIGINAL POSITION TO ACCOMMODATE RENOVATIONS.

PROVIDE LABOR, MATERIALS, CONDUIT AND BACKBOX AS REQUIRED. REFER

TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR EXACT NEW LOCATION.

7 TEMPORARILY REMOVE THEN REINSTALL SECURITY CAMERA AND

DOWNLIGHTS IN SAME LOCATION TO ACCOMMODATE RENOVATIONS.

8 PROVIDE NEMA 14-50R RECEPTACLE WITH 3 #6, 1 #10G IN 3/4" CONDUIT

CONNECTION. REMOVE 2 SPARE CIRCUIT BREAKERS IN SPACES INDICATED

AND TURN OVER TO OWNER. PROVIDE 50A/2P CIRCUIT BREAKER MATCHING

EXISTING MANUFACTURER AND AIC RATING (SIEMENS, 65,000M V.I.F.)

VERIFY NEMA RECEPTACLE TYPE AND CIRCUIT BREAKER SIZE WITH OWNER

PROVIDED EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER REQUIREMENTS.

NO ISSUE DATE
Bid Set 06/16/2025

1 Addendum 1 06/30/2025

2 Addendum 2 07/03/2025



V H

SYMBOL =

NO SCALE

FLOOR

CEILING

INSULATED BUSHING

OR

NO SCALE

CEILING GRID SYSTEM

NO SCALE NO SCALE

B-LINE J-HOOK WITH ROD

FASTENER #BCH32-W2

CABLE BUNDLE

TYPICAL PLAIN ROD

SECURED TO

STRUCTURAL MEMBER.

CABLE BUNDLE

GARVIN INDUSTRIES BRIDAL

RING WITH PLASTIC SADDLE

INSERT FOR CABLE

PROTECTION.

ANCHOR BRIDAL RING TO STRUCTURAL

ELEMENT OF BUILDING.  SELECT BRIDAL

RING THREAD TYPE AND ACCESSORIES

BASED ON INSTALLATION LOCATION.

INCIDENTAL WORK MAY ALSO BE NECESSARY DUE TO

CHANGES AFFECTING, SITE WORK, ELECTRICAL, OR OTHER

SYSTEMS. SUCH INCIDENTAL WORK IS ALSO PART OF THIS

CONTRACT. INSPECT THOSE AREAS, COORDINATE WITH

OTHER TRADES, AND ASCERTAIN WORK NEEDED, AND DO

THAT WORK IN ACCORD WITH THE CONTRACT

REQUIREMENTS, AT NO ADDITIONAL COST. THE REMOVAL &

REINSTALLATION OF EXISTING WORK TO ACCOMMODATE

CHANGES TO EXISTING, OR INSTALLATION OF, ELECTRICAL,

OTHER SYSTEMS IS ALSO PART OF THIS CONTRACT.

EXISTING CONDITIONS WERE OBTAINED FROM EXISTING

AS-BUILT DRAWINGS AND CURSORY FIELD OBSERVATION.

THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL IDENTIFY ANY DISCREPANCIES IN

THE FIELD AND REPORT THEM TO THE ENGINEER.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SUPPORT

OF LIGHT FIXTURES WHERE ACCESSIBLE CEILINGS ARE BEING

REMOVED AND REPLACED.  ALL EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURES

ARE NOT SUPPORTED INDEPENDENTLY OF THE CEILING GRID.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SUPPORTING EXISTING

LIGHT FIXTURES IN PLACE WHERE MARKED "XRT".  AT

CONCLUSION OF PROJECT ALL EXISTING AND NEW LIGHT

FIXTURES IN AREAS OF CEILING REPLACEMENT SHALL BE

SUPPORTED INDEPENDENTLY OF THE CEILING GRID WITH

SUPPORT WIRES CONNECTED TO STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS OF

THE BUILDING AT OPPOSITE CORNERS.

SEE DRAWINGS ME1.00 FOR GENERAL NOTES AND

ADDITIONAL DETAILS APPLICABLE TO THIS TRADE'S WORK.

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL

INFORMATION REGARDING MOUNTING HEIGHTS AND

LOCATIONS OF ELECTRICAL DEVICES BEFORE ROUGH-IN.

WHERE CONFLICTS BETWEEN ELECTRICAL & ARCHITECTURAL

ELEVATIONS ARISE, CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WITH

ARCHITECT/ENGINEER TEAM PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

20A. 125V.

DUPLEX

RECEPTACLE

(TYPICAL)

3/4" CONDUIT WITH

WIRING HOMERUN

TO SERVING

PANELBOARD

NOTES:

1.

2.

3.

4.

DETAILS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

NOT ALL DEVICES ARE REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT.

PROVIDE TWO GANG BACKBOXES (2" MINIMUM DEPTH) WITH ALL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS.

PROVIDE COVER PLATES FOR ALL NEW DEVICES, MATCH EXISTING BUILDING STANDARD COLOR

(IVORY, V.I.F.)

3/4" CONDUIT WITH FA

CABLESTUBBED INTO

ACCESSIBLE CEILING

SPACE

PROVIDE TWO GANG

BACKBOX EXTRA DEEP (2"

MINIMUM DEPTH).

PROVIDE WITH  PLASTER

RING (VERIFY SINGLE

GANG OR DOUBLE GANG

PLASTER RING BASED ON

MANUFACTURERS

INSTALLATION

REQUIREMENTS FOR

DEVICE). HEIGHT VARIES

DEPENDING ON DEVICE

TYPE

STEEL CABLE SUPPORT.

TIE TO STRUCTURAL

MEMBER.

JUNCTION BOX

SUPPORT BAR

FLEXIBLE CONNECTION

TO JUNCTION BOX WHERE CONDUCTORS

ARE IN CONDUIT.

CEILING MOUNTED DEVICE.

6" CONDUIT STUB OR CABLE GROMMET WITH LOW

VOLTAGE CABLES WHERE CONDUCTORS ARE OPEN

AIR ABOVE ACCESSIBLE CEILING.

NEW OR EXISTING

OUTLET BOX

NEW

RECEPTACLE

COVER PLATE

INSTALL MACHINE-MADE

LABEL ON FRONTSIDE OF

COVER PLATE INDICATING

PANEL AND CIRCUIT

SERVING DEVICE.

"PANEL":CIRCUIT

SYMBOL =

16" A.F.F.

1" CONDUIT WITH PULL

STRING STUBBED INTO

ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE

MOUNT STANDARD BACKBOX AT

+16" A.F.F. OR ABOVE COUNTER

HEIGHT WHEN CORRESPONDING

RECEPTACLES ARE ABOVE

COUNTER, UNLESS INDICATED

OTHERWISE.

PROVIDE TWO GANG BACKBOX

EXTRA DEEP (2" MINIMUM

DEPTH). PROVIDE WITH SINGLE

GANG PLASTER RING IN

DRYWALL PARTITIONS AND

DOUBLE GANG PLASTER RING

IN BLOCK WALLS.

INSULATED BUSHING

CABLE BUNDLE SUPPORT DETAIL

JUNCTION BOX ROUGH-IN DETAIL

CEILING MOUNTED DEVICE SUPPORT DETAIL

RECEPTACLE LABEL DETAIL

NOTE

NOTE

NOTE

BIDDING NOTE

MOUNTING HEIGHT NOTE

NOTES:

1. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS FOR EXACT MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

2. ORIENT THE DOWNLIGHT SUCH THAT THE EMERGENCY BATTERY IS CLOSEST TO THE CEILING ACCESS PANEL.

GENERAL NOTES:

a. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE NECESSARY MOUNTING HARDWARE AND LABOR FOR LUMINAIRES.

b. PROVIDE OPTIONS AND ACCESSORIES AS REQUIRED TO INSTALL LUMINAIRES IN MOUNTING SURFACES AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS.

c. PROVIDE ALL WIRING, CABLING, AND ACCESSORIES REQUIRED FOR PROPER FUNCTIONALLITY OF LUMINAIRES UTILIZING OCCUPANCY SENSORS, DAYLIGHT HARVESTING, AND/OR DIMMING.

d. INTEGRATE LUMINAIRES INTO EXISTING LIGHTING CONTROLS AND CONNECT TO EXISTING RELAY PANEL; VERIFY REQUIREMENTS IN FIELD.

e. SUBSTITUTE LUMINAIRES FROM MANUFACTURERS OTHER THAN THOSE LISTED SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR PRE-APPROVAL (10) DAYS PRIOR TO SUBMISSION OF BID.

f. COLORS AND FINISHES TO BE SELECTED BY THE ARCHITECT.
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INTERIOR LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE

TYPE DESCRIPTION MOUNTING
LIGHT

SOURCE VOLTAGE
INPUT
WATTS

MANUFACTURER &
CATALOG NUMBER

ALTERNATE
MANUFACTURER NOTES

L1 4' TUBE, 6" ARM WALL LED 277 V 28 ALCON

11703-4-HI-BA-40K-6-2-010

REQUIRES APPROVAL OF

ARCHITECT PRIOR TO BID

1

L2 8' TUBE, 18" ARM WALL LED 277 V 56 ALCON

11703-8-HI-BA-40K-18-2-010

REQUIRES APPROVAL OF

ARCHITECT PRIOR TO BID

1

L3 DECORATIVE GEOMETRIC PENDANT SUSPENDED LED 277 V 9.8 EUREKA: MARRO

4228-27

REQUIRES APPROVAL OF

ARCHITECT PRIOR TO BID

1

L4 DECORATIVE GEOMETRIC PENDANT SUSPENDED LED 277 V 9.8 EUREKA: MARRO

4228-20

REQUIRES APPROVAL OF

ARCHITECT PRIOR TO BID

1

L5 DECORATIVE GEOMETRIC PENDANT SUSPENDED LED 277 V 9.8 EUREKA: MARRO

4228-13

REQUIRES APPROVAL OF

ARCHITECT PRIOR TO BID

1

L6 DECORATIVE SCONCE WALL LED 277 V 60 WEST ELM: HENRY SCONCE REQUIRES APPROVAL OF

ARCHITECT PRIOR TO BID

1

L7 4" DOWNLIGHT, MEDIUM WIDE DISTRIBUTION, CLEAR TRIM,

SEMI SPECULAR FINISH

RECESSED LED 277 V 34.4 GOTHAM: IVO

IVO4SQ-D-35LM-40K-80CRI-MWD-MIN10

-MVOLT-ZT-NCH-SF-P-AR-LSS-F

REQUIRES APPROVAL OF

ARCHITECT PRIOR TO BID

L7A 4" DOWNLIGHT, MEDIUM WIDE DISTRIBUTION, CLEAR TRIM,

SEMI SPECULAR FINISH

RECESSED LED 277 V 15 GOTHAM: IVO

IVO4SQ-D-15LM-40K-80CRI-MWD-MIN10

-MVOLT-ZT-NCH-SF-P-AR-LSS-F

REQUIRES APPROVAL OF

ARCHITECT PRIOR TO BID

1

L7e 4" DOWNLIGHT, MEDIUM WIDE DISTRIBUTION, CLEAR TRIM,

SEMI SPECULAR FINISH,

EMERGENCY BATTERY PACK AND INTEGRATED TEST SWITCH

RECESSED LED 277 V 34.4 GOTHAM: IVO

IVO4SQ-D-35LM-40K-80CRI-MWD-MIN10

-MVOLT-ZT-NCH-SF-P-AR-LSS-F, E7W

REQUIRES APPROVAL OF

ARCHITECT PRIOR TO BID

2

L7W 4" DOWNLIGHT, WALLWASH, CLEAR TRIM, SEMI SPECULAR

FINISH

RECESSED LED 277 V 26.8 GOTHAM: IVO

IVO4SQ-WW-25LM-40K-90CRI-MIN10-MV

OLT-ZT-NCH-SF-LW-AR-LSS-F

REQUIRES APPROVAL OF

ARCHITECT PRIOR TO BID

1
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